tuate as a result of changes in market prices not already arising from interest or currency risks. Other price risks
apply to financial assets measured at fair value. These financial assets are not hedged.

Sensitivities

The sensitivity analysis shows the effects of possible changes in market interest rates on earnings before taxes or
equity. Changes in market interest rates affect interest income and expenses on floating-rate financial instruments.
The interest rate sensitivity analysis was prepared assuming a change in the market interest rate of 100 basis points
upwards and downwards.
The Group’s currency sensitivities were calculated for the main currency pairings of EUR/CHF, EUR/USD and EUR/
CAD (each expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange rate of the pairing fluctuates by 10 %
in either direction with all other currency parameters remaining the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include
translation risks. The following table shows the effects of a change in the exchange rate of 10 %. The closing rate was
used for the sensitivity analysis.

156

Sensitivity analysis Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2024 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  –168  168   –142  142  –48  58  –1  1  –191  201  –   –
Trade accounts receivable (current and non-current)  –   –   –88  104  –2,516  3,075  –    –    –2,604  3,179  –   –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –6  6  –374  457  –    –    –380  463  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –    –    –1,547  1,891  –    –    –1,547  1,891  –   –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –2,125  2,125

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,956  –1,956   1,141  –1,141  4,245  –5,188  74  –91  5,460  –6,420  –   –
Lease liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   –    –    125  –152  –    –    125  –152  –   –
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  386  –386   190  –200  127  –154  –    –    317  –354  –   –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   1  –1  1,854  –2,267  –    –    1,855  –2,268  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –    –    –1,547  1,892  –    –    –1,547  1,892  –   –

Total increase/decrease 2,174  –2,174   1,096  –1,090  319  –388  73  –90  1,488  –1,568  –2,125 2,125
thereof through OCI – –   –    –    –1,100  900  –    –    –1,100  900  –2,084  2,084
thereof through profit or loss 2,174  –2,174   1,096  –1,090  1,419  –1,288  73  –90  2,588  –2,468  –41  41

Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2023 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  –255  255   –784  784  –11  13  –1  1  –796  798  –   –
Trade accounts receivable (current and non-current)  –   –   –30  30  –1,455  1,779  –   –   –1,485  1,809  –   –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –148  148  –90  111  –   –   –238  259  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –616  753  –   –   –616  753  –   –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –2,429  2,429

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,572  –1,572   1,420  –1,420  1,709  –2,089  141  –173  3,270  –3,682  –   –
Lease liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   158  –193  –   –   158  –193  –   –
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   152  –152  220  –270  –   –   372  –422  –   –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   1  –1  2,050  –2,505  –   –   2,051  –2,506  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –1,775  2,169  –   –   –1,775  2,169  –   –

Total increase/decrease  1,317  –1,317   611  –611  190  –232  140  –172  941  –1,015  –2,429  2,429
thereof through OCI – –   –   –   – – – –  –1,023  837  –  –
thereof through profit or loss  –   –   – – – –  –   –   1,964  –1,852  –  –

157

Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2024 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  –168  168   –142  142  –48  58  –1  1  –191  201  –   –
Trade accounts receivable (current and non-current)  –   –   –88  104  –2,516  3,075  –    –    –2,604  3,179  –   –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –6  6  –374  457  –    –    –380  463  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –    –    –1,547  1,891  –    –    –1,547  1,891  –   –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –2,125  2,125

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,956  –1,956   1,141  –1,141  4,245  –5,188  74  –91  5,460  –6,420  –   –
Lease liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   –    –    125  –152  –    –    125  –152  –   –
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  386  –386   190  –200  127  –154  –    –    317  –354  –   –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   1  –1  1,854  –2,267  –    –    1,855  –2,268  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –    –    –1,547  1,892  –    –    –1,547  1,892  –   –

Total increase/decrease 2,174  –2,174   1,096  –1,090  319  –388  73  –90  1,488  –1,568  –2,125 2,125
thereof through OCI – –   –    –    –1,100  900  –    –    –1,100  900  –2,084  2,084
thereof through profit or loss 2,174  –2,174   1,096  –1,090  1,419  –1,288  73  –90  2,588  –2,468  –41  41

Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2023 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  –255  255   –784  784  –11  13  –1  1  –796  798  –   –
Trade accounts receivable (current and non-current)  –   –   –30  30  –1,455  1,779  –   –   –1,485  1,809  –   –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –148  148  –90  111  –   –   –238  259  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –616  753  –   –   –616  753  –   –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –2,429  2,429

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,572  –1,572   1,420  –1,420  1,709  –2,089  141  –173  3,270  –3,682  –   –
Lease liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   158  –193  –   –   158  –193  –   –
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   152  –152  220  –270  –   –   372  –422  –   –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   1  –1  2,050  –2,505  –   –   2,051  –2,506  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –1,775  2,169  –   –   –1,775  2,169  –   –

Total increase/decrease  1,317  –1,317   611  –611  190  –232  140  –172  941  –1,015  –2,429  2,429
thereof through OCI – –   –   –   – – – –  –1,023  837  –  –